
 
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Christine Phillipson Tel: 01609 533887 
or e-mail christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  Care and Independence and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors Caroline Dickinson, Karl Arthur, 
Bridget Fortune, Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick 
(Chair), Roberta Swiers, Nigel Knapton, Andy Brown, 
Joy Andrews, Pat Marsh, Robert Heseltine, Jack Proud, 
Eric Broadbent (Deputy Chair), George Jabbour, 
Andy Paraskos and Phillip Barrett. 

Co Opted Members Jillian Quinn MBE and 
Mike Padgham. 

Date: Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the 
first page of the Agenda if you would like to find out more.  
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. 
 
Recording is allowed at Full Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to 
the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of 
the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the 
agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.  

AGENDA 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have delivered notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Christine 
Phillipson of Democratic Services (contact details below) no later than midday on 
Monday 19th June. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
OFFICIAL 

Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 

 when the relevant agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 

5.   Chairman's Remarks - Correspondence, communication or other 
business brought forward by the direction of the Chairman of the 
Committee. 
 

 

6.   Next Generation Extra Care -  Update from Mike Rudd, Head of 
Housing, Technology & Sustainability, Prevention and Service 
Development, North Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 A revisit of Extra Care 12 months on and an update on progress and statement on 
ambition to see Extra Care in all key towns in 2023 from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, 
Technology & Sustainability, Prevention and Service Development, and Rebecca Dukes, 
Strategic Service Development Manager, Extra Care and AT. 
 

7.   Digital Lives - Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, 
Technology & Sustainability,  Prevention and Service 
Development, North Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 25 - 38) 

 Introduction to Technology enabled care, online care, financial assessment and 
brokerage, supporting and enhancing the experience of people and their independence 
in their own homes.  
Mike Rudd,  Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability, Rebecca Dukes, Strategic 
Service Development Manager-Extra Care and AT, Cath Ritchie, Business Relationship 
Manager and Claire Bell, Service Manager Technology Enabled Care. 
 

8.   Support for Unpaid Carers - Report from Cath Simms, Head of 
Targeted Prevention,  Care and Support, Health and Adult 
Services, North Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 39 - 52) 

 An overview item to help assess the support provided to adult carers of adults in North 
Yorkshire 
 

9.   Direct Payments - Report from Cath Simms Head of Targeted 
Prevention, Care and Support and Toya Bastow, Team Manager, 
Direct Payments, Care and Support, North Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 53 - 64) 

 A revisit on how North Yorkshire Council is ensuring that Direct Payments enable more 
choice and control over the support people receive and how their social care needs are 
met. 
 

10.   Living Well - Update report from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted 
Prevention,  Care and Support, Health and Adult Services, North 
Yorkshire Council. 

(Pages 65 - 74) 

 An update on the service activity. 
 

11.   An Overview of Housing - Verbal Update from Andrew Rowe, 
Assistant Director, Housing, North Yorkshire Council. 

 

 An introduction to Housing overall and how the Care, Independence and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will determine their role within the Directorate. 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 75 - 80) 
 Report of the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager. 

 

Page 2



 
OFFICIAL 

13.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Christine Phillipson Tel: 01609 533887 
or e-mail christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Care and Independence Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2 March at 10am. 
 
Present:  
 
County Councillor Karin Sedgwick in the Chair. 
 
County Councillors: Joy Andrews, Karl Arthur, Phillip Barrett, Eric Broadbent, Andy Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Bridget Fortune, Robert Heseltine, George Jabbour, Pat Marsh, Heather 
Moorhouse, Andy Paraskos, Jack Proud, Roberta Swiers and Nigel Knapton  
 
Cllr Joy Andrews joined remotely  
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Ray Busby (Principal Scrutiny Support Officer), Christine Phillipson ( Principal 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer), Mike Rudd (Head of Housing, Technology & 
Sustainability, Prevention and Service Development), Victoria Turner (Public Health 
Consultant), Abigail Barron (Head of Service Development, Commissioning and Quality) and 
Louise Wallace (Director of Public Health).  
 
Co-opted Members: Jill Quinn (Voluntary and Community Services)  
 
Apologies: Mike Padgham (Independent Care Sector)  
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1.  Minutes 
 

Resolved – 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 December 2023 having been 
printed and circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
3.  Public Questions or Statements 
 

The committee was advised that no notice had been received of any public 
questions or statements to be made at the meeting.  
 

4. Chair’s Remarks 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

NYCC Care and Independence – Minutes of 8 December 2022/2 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

5. Social Care, Public Health and Climate Change & North Yorkshire Council 
Health and Adult Services Climate Action Plan 

 
Considered- 

 
Line of enquiry compiled by Cllr Andy Brown with the support of the group 
spokespersons in relation to Health and Adult Services directorate activity on Social 
Care, Public Health and Climate Change
[...]
e, particularly in Whitby, Craven and 
Ryedale 

 Cost of care continues to rise, particular issues resulting from economic 
pressures 

 Limited care home capacity, with deregistration of nursing homes 

 Sustainability of the care market remains a priority, issues relating to financial 
stability and recruitment and retention 
 

 
Resolved – 

 
a) That the report be noted. 
b) The following topics feature strongly in the committee’s programme of work 

over the coming year for regular monitoring and review.  

 the significance and impact of unsourced packages of care and if 
some areas of the county were more affected than others, what does 
this mean for equity. 

Page 8



 

NYCC Care and Independence – Minutes of 8 December 2022/5 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 The complications and financial implications to providers and the 
authority resulting from the sector running high occupancy rates.  

 The details, findings and conclusions of a pilot scheme in Harrogate 
on changed terms and conditions for the social care workforce. 

 How we work to prevent but, when required, respond to market 
provider failure. 

 A briefing on the success of the pilot (in Ryedale)  to encourage more 
micro providers into the market and the prospects for that being rolled 
out more widely wider. 

 

9. Work Programme 
 

Considered – 
 

The report of the Scrutiny Team Leader on the Work Programme. 
 
Performance Measures 
Cllr Andy Brown expressed the view that the committee ought to look seriously and 
as a matter of urgency at compiling a series of key indicators against which 
performance could be judged. This was especially important in then light of the 
impending CQC assessment framework. The committee need to be prepared.  
 
It was examined that the Executive routinely assessed and reviewed a set of 
performance measures; it was, of course, open for the committee to review any of 
these, or a section of them, at any time. In terms of CQC inspection preparation, an 
under
[...]
ou’re never alone

P
age 23



OFFICIAL

Next Steps
• Demand for ECH remains high and plans are in place to deliver 

an additional 5 schemes under the current framework

• Emerging demand for ECH to support people with more 
complex needs, as well as for smaller schemes in rural areas 
will be addressed under a new contracting mechanism from 
2025 onwards

P
age 24



OFFICIAL

Digital Lives

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



OFFICIAL

HAS Digital

Cath Ritchie: Business Relationship Manager (Transformation)

Mike Rudd: Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability (HAS)

Beckie Dukes: Strategic Service Development Manager

Claire Bell: Service Manager – Technology Enabled Care

P
age 26



OFFICIAL

Digital network

P
age 27



OFFICIAL

Not just computers
…digital success is the sum of many parts

P
age 28



OFFICIAL

Not just computers
…digital includes getting the basics right

P
age 29



OFFICIAL

Understanding impact

A fundamental principle of any 'digital' work is to not see technology in isolation, we are not asking what can technology 
do but instead what can technology do for and with people. This means we must take a holistic view of how 
that technology will impact.

Equality Impact Assessment

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Climate Change Impact Assessment

P
age 30



OFFICIAL

The Portfolio 

P
age 31



OFFICIAL

The shift to proactive and preventative 
services

Telecare to Assistive Technology to Technology 
Enabled Care

Te
le

ca
re

A focus on providing robust reactive

Devices can be analogue if digital and are 
connected to a personal alarm or can be 
standalone

Devices create alerts which are sent to Alarm 
receiving centres and managed by platforms 
and call handlers

Generally rely upon the user activating devices 
to initiate action (e.g. pendant button) or 
devices are pre-programmed (e.g. out of bed 
or inactive for a specified time). 

P
ro

ac
ti

ve
 T

EC

A Focus on supporting proactive and 
preventative services

Connected Care
[...]
ssessments

• helping carers stay in, enter or return to work, education and training

• social and community support for carers

• training to provide care and support

• psychological and emotional support for carers

• Support during changes to the caring role and during end of life care

We should also ensure that carers are involved as experts by experience in any decision-making involving 
the care of the person they look after and that we listen to feedback from carers about the support that is 
provided. 

(1) NICE (2020). Supporting adult carers. NICE guideline (NG150). London: National Institute for 

Health and Care Excellence. Available at: www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng150

P
age 40

http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng150


OFFICIAL

How we support carers 
• Carers Assessment and Support Plan – a strengths-based conversation with carer (under 

the Care Act 2014) – resulting in information, advice and guidance; access to 
professional support and services, including a direct carers payment if required to meet 
eligible need.  

• Information, Advice and Guidance  - link with Carers groups, Living Well, community and 
universal networks, Income maximisation team. 

• Practical support – digital connection, equipment and technology, financial advice and 
budgeting

• Enable carers to have a break - carers groups, Carers Break services , sitting support and 
respite services, circle of support, community groups and networks 

• Contingency Planning - record  of contingencies specific to the persons  circumstances. 
Carers Emergency Cards. 

• Healthy lifestyle support e.g. GP practices can offer flu jabs, health checks, physical 
activity

P
age 41



OFFICIAL

Who Cares?
There are approximately 5 million unpaid carers in 

England and Wales.

An increase in the proportion of people providing 

between 20 and 49 hours and more than 50 hours 

unpaid care a week. 

Unpaid care is valued nationally at £530 million per 

day and £193 billion per year.

There are 
[...]
000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000

Craven

Hambleton

Harrogate

Richmondshire

Ryedale

Scarborough

Selby

Number of Unpaid Carers aged between 5 and 90+ years

Provides 9 hours or less unpaid care a week Provides 10 to 19 hours unpaid care a week

Provides 20 to 34 hours unpaid care a week Provides 35 to 49 hours unpaid care a week

Provides 50 or more hours unpaid care a week

P
age 44



OFFICIAL

Commissioned services  
Carers Support Services: aim of the service is to promote, support and improve the 
mental, physical, emotional and economic wellbeing of carers, so that they can 
continue in their caring role, look after their own mental health and wellbeing and 
have a life of their own in terms of opportunities for work, training, education, 
leisure and social interaction. 

Budget of approximately £722,000 pa funds four lots, delivered by two community 
based organisations. Contract runs from 1 July 2022 for maximum of eight years. 

Carers Sitting/Short Breaks Service: aim is to support and sustain carers in their 
caring role and promote their health and wellbeing by providing a break from 
caring. 

Budget of £291,000 per annum funds eight community based organisations. 
Contract runs to 30 September 2023. Procurement process is in progress –
increased budget to £311,162 pa. from 1 Oct 2023 

P
age 45



OFFICIAL

CQC Inspection
Likely lines of CQC enquiry as they relate to unpaid carers

• Unpaid carer data 

• People’s experience of care, how councils learn from it, and respond to it 

• Knowing what ‘good’ looks like 

• Co-production - evidence of meaningful, mature approaches to co-production 
with unpaid carers as equal partners 

• Equity of people’s experience and their access to, and transfers between, 
services.

• Safe and effective processes; CQC will be looking at the effectiveness of 
processes for safe, personalised care and support. 

P
age 46



OFFICIAL

Improvement Plan  

Leadership, Practice and 
Performance

Co-production, engagement and 
strategy

Commissioned services for carers 

• Ensure effective leadership. 
• Improve the use of data to 

support decision –making, 
• Develop integrated model to 

direct carers to full range of 
support including enhanced 
on-line resources  

• Ensure that carers are involved 
in strategic planning and 
commissioning decisions of 
carer services

• Ensure that the Carer Strategy 
and implementation plan is up 
to date and reflected in 
people’s experience on the 
ground

• Ensure that commissioned 
services meet the needs of 
carers for community wellbeing 
and prevention services and a 
life outside caring. 

P
age 47



OFFICIAL

Commissioned services 
Commissioned services for carers – now Commissioned services for carers – next steps 

• Carers support services recommissioned July 2022 –

All age – adults and young carers 

• Performance monitoring – more outcome focussed 

inc. learning from experience and case studies

• Mature relationships with stable providers /research 

and practice /partnership approach

• Good quality procurement of carers break service, 

including engagement and feedback from carers and 

market – service start Oct 2023 

• Joint approach with Bradford for procurement of 

carers support service in Craven

• Involve commissioned services as partners in refresh 

of Carers Strategy and development of engagement 

strategy

• Joint meeting with commissioned services to 

explore themes and learning across county

• Collate good case studies from review meetings for 

learning and communication purposes

• Work with ICB on more strategic approach to 

funding for carers 

P
age 48



OFFICIAL

Co-production, engagement and strategy

Co-production, engagement and strategy  – now Co-production, engagement and strategy  – next steps 

• Carers strategy 2017  – all age/co-produced and 

themes/priorities remain relevant 

• Survey analysis and census data analysis available –

link to HWB Strategy 

• Engagement/feedback inf
[...]
• Become an employer.

• Providers.

• Services from another 
local authority

• Respite/short breaks.

P
age 55



OFFICIAL

18.8 20.8 20.0 19.1 18.2

27.2
26.7 26.7

26.2 26.7

28.5
28.3 27.9

26.6 26.7

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

ASCOF Measures – % comparison of proportion of people 
using social care who receive a Direct Payment. 

Council Region England

Outcomes for March 23 will 
be published October 23.

How we compare 
with our regional 
neighbours and 
England?

P
age 56



OFFICIAL

North Yorkshire Council’s Position

952

879

790

690

739

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

HAS 4 Weekly Direct Payments Numbers by year

400

373

266

399

425

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Number of Direct Payment Requests by Year

P
age 57



OFFICIAL

Improvement Plan

• Improve Direct Payment performance

• Linked to CQC Quality Assurance

• Service Planning

• Impact on budget

• Strength-based

• Person centred support

P
age 58



OFFICIAL

North Yorkshire Council’s plan

Increase the uptake of direct payments
Comprehensive review

Research and analysis

Understand where we 
are

Define where we want 
to be

Systems/Processes

Training & Learning

Practice & Culture

Communication & engagement

PA Market improvement

Consult with people 
we support

Influence future 
practice  

P
age 59



OFFICIAL

Findings & changes we’ve already made

Focus groups with DP 
Recipients, DP Advisors, 

assessment staff, 
Easiworks & Learning 
Disability Partnership 

Board

Overhauled 
classroom based 

training

Increased training 
opportunities

Appraisal targets

Statutory Duties

Connectivity & 
Collaboration

Skills Boosters

Research & Engagement Training & Learning Practice & Culture

P
age 60



OFFICIAL

Other on-going work & planned activities 

Update system 
to evidence DP 

offer

Develop reports, 
use for myth 

busting & inform 
training sessions

Direct Payments 
webpage

Leaflet & videos

Develop peer 
groups

Social Media 
campaigns

Streamline - reduce 
time to set up DP.


[...]
e and Independence and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22 June 2023 

 

Work Programme Report 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 The committee has agreed the attached work programme (Appendix 1). 
 

 The report gives members the opportunity to be updated on work programme 
items and review the shape of the work ahead. 

 

2.0 Background 

 The scope of this committee is defined as ‘The needs of vulnerable adults and older 
people and people whose independence needs to be supported by intervention from 
the public or voluntary sector”. 
 

3.0 Scheduled Committee dates 

 Thursday 22 June 2023 at 10am 

 Thursday 28 September 2023 at 10am 

 Thursday 7 December 2023 at 10am 

 Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10am 

 

4.0 Recommendations 

 The committee is recommended to consider the attached work programme and 
determine whether any further amendments should be made at this stage. 
 

DANIEL HARRY 

Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

County Hall, 

Northallerton 

 

Author of Report: Christine Phillipson 

Contact Details: Tel: 01609 533887 E-mail:  christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12

mailto:christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Care and Independence Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2023/24 

Meeting Subject Aims/Terms of Reference Lead/Current 
position 

Thursday 2 March 

2023 at 10am 

 

Local Account A review of the published account Louise 

Wallace/Shanna 

Carrell 

Adult Social Care, Public 

Health and Climate 

Change 

A response to issues and themes raised by Cllr Andy Brown Richard Webb 

(Mike Rudd and 

Victoria Turner) 

Safeguarding Annual NY Safeguarding Adults Board Report 

 

Louise Wallace 

Care Market pressures  Abi Barron 

Thursday 22 June at 

10am 

 

Extra Care - next 

generation 

Revisit of Extra Care 12 months on as requested by the 

Committee. Update on progress and statement on ambition to 

see Extra Care i
[...]
prevalence and action. Clare Robinson 

Public Health 

Respite/Short breaks 

current position 

Progress on a transformational approach to short breaks To be determined 

Thursday 7 

December at 10am 

 

Day Services Overview with some focus on how the pandemic has changed 

demand for these services and how that influences 

commissioning arrangements that we have in place to deliver 

Personalisation and choice and meet current service and 

business requirements. 

Principle and scope 

of item yet be 

discussed 

Local Account A review of the published account Louise 

Wallace/Shanna 

Carrell 

Annual Report of the 

Adults Safeguarding 

Board 

 Chair of the Board 

 Report of the Director of 

Public Health 

 Louise Wallace 

Thursday 28 March 

2024 at 10am 

   

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023
	6 Next Generation Extra Care -  Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability, Prevention and Service Development, North Yorkshire Council.
	7 Digital Lives - Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability,  Prevention and Service Development, North Yorkshire Council.
	8 Support for Unpaid Carers - Report from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  Care and Support, Health and Adult Services, North Yorkshire Council.
	9 Direct Payments - Report from Cath Simms Head of Targeted Prevention, Care and Support and Toya Bastow, Team Manager, Direct Payments, Care and Support, North Yorkshire Council.
	10 Living Well - Update report from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  Care and Support, Health and Adult Services, North Yorkshire Council.
	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme 22.06.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Care and Independence and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Karin Sedgwick in the Chair plus County Councillors Caroline Dickinson, Karl Arthur, 
Bridget Fortune, Heather Moorhouse, Roberta Swiers, Nigel Knapton, Andy Brown, Joy Andrews, 
Pat Marsh, Robert Heseltine, Jack Proud, Eric Broadbent, George Jabbour, Andy Paraskos and 
Phillip Barrett. 
 
Councillors Bridget Fortune, Joy Andrews and Pat Marsh attended remotely. 
 
Officers present:  Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer,  
Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability,  Prevention and Service Development,  
Claire Bell, Service Manager, Technology Enabled Care, Cath Ritchie, Business Relationship 
Manager, Beckie Dukes, Strategic Service Development Manager, Cath Simms, Head of Targeted 
Prevention, Toya Bastow, Team Manager, Direct Payments, Andrew Rowe, Assistant Director, 
Housing. 
 
Other Attendees:  Councillor Michael Harrison joined remotely. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 be taken as read and confirmed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that at item 5 climate change training had been opened out for voluntary and 
community sector participation by Jill Quinn and has this been undertaken ?. 
This will be followed up with Jill and an update given at the next meeting. 
  
It was noted By Cllr Andy Brown that at agenda item 9 of the minutes performance 
measures were requested for review. It was confirmed that these are regularly reviewed by 
the Executive and were available for the Committee to review should they require. 
 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 

3 Public Questions or Statements 
 
None were received. 
 
 

4 Chairman's Remarks - Correspondence, communication or other business brought 
forward by the direction of the Chairman of the Committee. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Chair noted that as all information had been published in the agenda already 
presentations would cover this briefly therefore allowing more time for Members questions 
and discussion. 
 
 

5 Next Generation Extra Care -  Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology 
& Sustainability, Prevention and Service Development, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered – An Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability, 
Prevention and Service Development Beckie Dukes, Strategic Service Development 
Manager, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
This covered the following main points; 

 Celebrating 20 years of extra care housing in North Yorkshire 

 What extra care is and how it is delivered across the County 

 How the programme works and how it varies depending on location 

 The Team and their success 

 Demand and financial implications 

 Extra care providers and the commissioning model 

 Community schemes to add value 

 The way forward  
 
There then followed a discussion with the following points being raised; 
 
Congratulations on the delivery of the 5 new schemes and the positive feedback from 
residents. 
The suggestion of a site visit to Kirkwood Hall for Members in the near future. 
How information on facilities and schemes can be distributed to rural areas. 
Whether there was currently a higher demand than supply for extra care. 
Commissioning an independent report to look at areas, catchment, data and statistics and 
trend information. 
The scope of land required to build a new facility being 2-3 acres. 
The challenge of rural planning and escalation of costs. 
An ageing population in certain areas of the County. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. The Chair thanked Mike and Becky for their update and discussion. 
2. The possibility of a visit to Kirkwood Hall for the Committee be looked into.  

 
 
 
 

6 Digital Lives - Update from Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & 
Sustainability,  Prevention and Service Development, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered – A presentation from  
Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability 
Cath Ritchie, Business Relationship Manager 
Beckie Dukes, Strategic Service Development Manager 
Claire Bell, Service Manager, Technology Enabled Care 
 
Claire updated the Committee on the digital aspect within the Health and Adult Social Care 
Directorate covering, Technology and Transformation, Adult Social Care, Public Health and 
Stronger Communities. 
Key points to note were; 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 The digital network and the vast areas this covers 

 Funding and strategy 

 Success in different forms, not simply computers 

 Getting the basics right 

 Proactive and preventative services 

 Examples of the services in use 
 
The Committee were then introduced to some of the different types of digital assistance in 
use such as brain in hand, GPS tracking, GEO fence and Oysta. 
 
There then followed a discussion which covered the following points; 
 
Work with Sheffield University is successful and will ensure ethics are adhered to and 
prevent poor copies of digital items being re produced. 
Consent and understanding from the individual or family is absolutely paramount and the 
utmost priority in the use of digital enablement. 
How the survey results compare, are they improving and how many individuals are using 
the service and is there a waiting list? 
There are approx. 1800 units in operation and no waiting list. 
 
Resolved – 
The Chair thanked the team for the presentation. 
 
 

7 Support for Unpaid Carers - Report from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  
Care and Support, Health and Adult Services, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered – Presentation from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  Care and 
Support.  
 
Cath gave the Committee a presentation around the woek that North Yorkshire Council 
does to support unpaid carers. This focused on the Carers assessment and Support Plan, 
information and guidance and the different types of support available. 
The number of unpaid carers in England and Wales is approx. 5 million, of which 53,723 are 
in North Yorkshire. Likely lines of enquiry by the Care Quality Commission were discussed 
and the priorities identified in an improvement plan, those being:  

 Leadership, Practice and Performance 

 Co – Production, engagement and strategy 

 Commissioned services for carers 
 
There followed a discussion around the following points of issue: 
Budget reductions being reflected in care packages 
Are we aware of family members that don’t necessarily see themselves as carers  ? 
How do we check on the wellbeing of the “looked after” person, how does safeguarding fit 
here ? 
 
Resolved – 

1. The Committee is asked to note the report 
2. The Chair thanked Cath for the presentation and invited her to return to a future 

Committee meeting with an update. 
 
 

8 Direct Payments - Report from Cath Simms Head of Targeted Prevention, Care and 
Support and Toya Bastow, Team Manager, Direct Payments, Care and Support, North 
Yorkshire Council. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered – Presentation from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  Care and 
Support, and Toya Bastow, Team Manager Direct Payments, Health and Adult Services. 
 
Toya gave an update to the Committee that covered: 

 What a direct payment is 

 Who can access these payments 

 How direct payments can be used 

 Comparative data with regional neighbours and England 

 The statistics in relation to North Yorkshire Councils position 

 Improvement plan to increase the uptake of direct payments 

 Some of the changes already made and other planned activities going forward 
 
The Committee gave support in helping to raise awareness of direct payments and how the 
whole organisation can promote this. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Cath and Toya for the update and suggested they return to 
the Committee in the future with a further update. 
 
 

9 Living Well - Update report from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention,  Care and 
Support, Health and Adult Services, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered – A presentation from Cath Simms, Head of Targeted Prevention on Living 
Well. 
 
This reminded the Committee of the background to living well and the team having an 
overall aim of preventing reducing or delaying the need for social care. 
Annual referrals continue to increase and now stand at 3930 for April22 to April23. 
Cath covered the performance outcomes and key developments and gave a statistical 
summary of activity.  
The Homes for Ukraine scheme (HFU)  continues to receive support  with 1287 arrivals 
since March 2022.  
 
Priorities for the next 12 months are: 

 Domestic abuse 

 Falls 

 Community collaboration 

 Autism accreditation. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Cath for the update. 
 
 

10 An Overview of Housing - Verbal Update from Andrew Rowe, Assistant Director, 
Housing, North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered – Andrew Rowe, Assistant Director, gave a verbal update on Housing and how 
this now sits in the Community Development Directorate. 
 
Andrew updated the Committee on the Council’s acquisition of 8.5k council homes following 
the cessation of the 7 District and Borough councils. Housing covers a number of aspects 
including: 

 Homelessness 

 Prevention and accommodation 

 Regulation of landlords 

 Houses of multiple occupation 

 Disabled facility grants 

 Retro fitting and energy efficiency 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Enforcing standards. 
 
Many of these areas are statutory and will receive scrutiny from Central Government. 
 
The Committee then discussed in some detail their view on their remit and responsibility 
within Housing and that the Care and Independence responsibility did not suggest that all of 
the Housing remit would be covered by this one Committee.  
This led to a discussion raising the following questions: 

 Where does it sit 

 What is the Committee’s remit? 

 How do we help the Directorate? 

 What are the requirements of the Committee? 
 
The Committee is keen to help and make a difference. The Committee suggested that a 
recommendation is taken to the Executive that a separate Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is created. 
 
Resolved – 

1. Clarification is sought on the way forward and the remit of this Committee in relation 
to its housing responsibility. 

2. The Committee liaises with relevant Officers and/or Constitution Working Party to 
seek clarity on the remit of Housing within the Care and Independence Committee. 

  
 
  
 
 
 
 

11 Work Programme 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 

 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions on areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly.  

 
The Committee discussed the work programme and as well as the items on the programme 
the following was suggested; 

 The possibility of the Member visit to Kirkwood Hall 

 Report presenters having relevant statistical and performance data to accompany 
their reports in future. 

 
 

12 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 
 
There was no further business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm. 


